Dear Editor,
We thank all the editors and reviewers for the thoughtful comments. We have

addressed all questions and suggestions point-by-point as described below.

Question 1: Please provide the filled conflict-of-interest disclosure form.
Answerl: We appreciate the reviewer’s suggestion. We added the filled conflict-of-

interest disclosure form in the revision files.

Question 2: Please provide the Figures cited in the original manuscript in the form of
PPT. All text can be edited, including A, B, arrows, etc. All legends are incorrectly
formatted and require a general title and explanation for each figure. Such as Figure 1
title. A:; B:; C: .

Answer 2: Thanks for the review’s comments. We made the figures cited in the original

manuscript in the form of PPT and gave a general title and explanation for each figure.

Question 3: Please provide the PMID numbers (https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/)
and DOl citation numbers (https://doi.crossref.org/simpleTextQuery) to the reference
list and list all authors of the references. If a reference has no PMID and DOI, please
provide the source website address of this reference.

Answer 3: Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestion. We added the PMID numbers and DOI

citation numbers to the reference list and listed all authors of the references.

Question 4: Authors are required to provide standard three-line tables, that is, only
the top line, bottom line, and column line are displayed, while other table lines are
hidden. The contents of each cell in the table should conform to the editing
specifications, and the lines of each row or column of the table should be aligned. Do
not use carriage returns or spaces to replace lines or vertical lines and do not segment
cell content.

Answer 4: According to the suggestion we made a standard three-line tables in the

manuscript.






